
Oakwell House 
2 Beevor Court 

Pontefract Road 
Barnsley 
S71 1HG 

 
www.sypensions.org.uk 

 
 
 
Date: 01 November 2023 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
This matter is being dealt with by: Governance Team   
Direct Line: 01226 666412   
Email: governanceteam@sypa.org.uk  

 
Dear Member 
 
SOUTH YORKSHIRE LOCAL PENSION BOARD 
Thursday, 9 November 2023 
 
A meeting of the South Yorkshire Local Pension Board will be held at Oakwell House, 2 
Beevor Court, Pontefract Road, Barnsley, S71 1HG on Thursday, 9th November, 
2023 at 10.00 am.   
 
The agenda is attached. 
 
Yours sincerely 

 
Sarah Norman 
Clerk 
 

WEBCASTING NOTICE 
 
This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Authority’s 
website.  At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the 
meeting is being filmed. 
 
You should be aware that the Authority is a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act.  Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance 
with the Authority’s published policy. 
 
Therefore, by entering the meeting room, you are consenting to being filmed and 
to the possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or 
training purposes. 
 

To:  MEMBERS OF THE SOUTH YORKSHIRE 
LOCAL PENSION BOARD 

 

Public Document Pack



Distribution: Riaz Nurennabi (Chair),Nicola Doolan-Hamer, Danny Gawthorpe, Andrew 
Gregory, Nicola Gregory, Cllr Emma Hoddinott, Cllr Ken Richardson, Garry Warwick and 
David Webster 
 
Terms of Reference 

 
1. Compliance and Control 

 1.1 To review administrative governance and risk management processes and 
procedures in order to ensure they remain compliant with the Regulations and 
Regulators Code of Practice. 

 1.2 To assist with the development and review the implementation of the Authority’s 
various policy documents and procedures. 

 1.3 To review the actions taken in response from internal and external review 
agencies (such as Internal and External Audit and the Pensions Ombudsman). 

2. Administration 

 2.1 To monitor and review the performance of the Scheme administration from the 
scheme members’ and employers’ perspective including making any 
recommendations for changes to the Pensions Administration Strategy. 

 2.2 Assess the quality of service provided by the Pensions Administration Service 
and identify any areas for improvement. 

3. Communications 

 3.1 To monitor and make recommendations as appropriate on the means and 
content of communication with scheme members and employers. 

 3.2 To produce an Annual Report upon the Board’s activities to be submitted to the 
Pensions Authority. 

4. Budget 

 4.1 To agree an annual budget for the operation of the Local Pension Board and 
submit it to the Authority for approval. 

5. Reporting 

 5.1 To make such recommendations to the Authority with regard to the matters set 
out in these Terms of Reference as it sees fit. 



SOUTH YORKSHIRE LOCAL PENSION BOARD 
 

THURSDAY, 9 NOVEMBER 2023 AT 10.00 AM, OAKWELL HOUSE, 2 BEEVOR 
COURT, PONTEFRACT ROAD, BARNSLEY, S71 1HG 
 
AGENDA 
 

 Item Page 

1 Welcome and Apologies 
 
 

2 Announcements 
 
 

3 Urgent Items 
 
 

4 Items to be Considered in the Absence of the Public and Press 
 
 

5 Declarations of Interest 
 
 

6 
Minutes of the meeting held on 10/08/2023 and Actions and 
Matters Arising 

7 - 14 
 

7 Review of Annual Report 
15 - 74 
 

INVESTMENTS  

8 Border to Coast Pooling consultation Update 
75 - 98 
 

GOVERNANCE  

9 Update on internal process for investments 
99 - 102 
 

10 
Authority/Governance recent meetings and decisions including 
progress on actions from audits/inspections actuarial matters 

103 - 104 
 

11 Risk Register (Update and Actions) 
105 - 114 
 

RESOURCES  

12 Local Pensions Board Budget Setting 
115 - 118 
 

PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION  

13 Quarterly Performance Indicators 
119 - 136 
 



14 Members and Employer Surveys 
To 
Follow 
 

15 Data Quality, Improvement Plans and Progress Updates 
137 - 168 
 

16 Breaches, Complaints and Appeals 
169 - 174 
 

PART 2 RESTRICTED  

*17 Border to Coast Annual Review (Exemption Paragraph 3) 
175 - 220 
 

Papers from September Authority Meeting  

 



 
 

 

 

SOUTH YORKSHIRE PENSIONS AUTHORITY 
 
LOCAL PENSION BOARD  
 
10 AUGUST 2023 

 
PRESENT: R Nurennabi (Sheffield Hallam University) (Chair) 
 

N Doolan-Hamer (Unison) (Vice Chair), D Gawthorpe (Unite), N Gregory (Academy 
Representative), Councillor K Richardson (Barnsley MBC), Garry Warwick (GMB)  
 
C Scott (Independent Advisor to the Board) 
 
Officers in Attendance: G Graham (Director) J Stone (Head of Governance) S 
Ghuman (Deputy Clerk) N Keogh (Interim Assistant Director – Pensions) A Palmer 
(Team Leader – Governance) C Knowles (Executive Management Support Officer) 
 
APOLOGIES: D Webster (Employee Representative), Cllr E Hoddinott (Rotherham 
MBC), Andrew Gregory (Scheme Member Representative) 

 
 
1 WELCOME, INTRODUCTIONS AND APOLOGIES  

 
Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. Apologies were noted as above. 
 

2 ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
Second councillor representative has been appointed by Rotherham, Cllr Emma 
Hoddinott which was agreed last month.  
 

3 ELECTION OF CHAIR & VICE-CHAIR  
 
Following a postal ballot of members of the Board it was confirmed that: 
 
Riaz Nurennabi was elected as Chair of Local Pension Board.  
 
Nicola Doolan-Hamer was appointed Vice Chair. 
 

4 URGENT ITEMS  
 
None 
 

5 ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
Item 18 – Report based on a contract to be dealt with in private.  
 

6 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Claire Scott declared her involvement as an advisor with other funds who are also 
affected by the pooling consultation at Item 8. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



SYPA 

Local Pension Board 
10/08/23 

 

 

7 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 27 APRIL 2023 AND ACTIONS AND 
MATTERS ARISING  
 
None. 
 
The Board requested that an action tracker be added to future Board papers to 
pro
[...]
rol we possess within Border to 

Coast to make decisions on pooling. 

Page 6



SYPA 

Local Pension Board 
10/08/23 

 

 

The Authority will respond to the consultation and an officer draft was circulated 
yesterday to advisers and following comment would be circulated to section 41 
members and the Chair and Vice Chair of the Board. Board members were 
welcome to provide any comments they would like incorporated before it goes to 
the Authority for approval.  
 
RESOLVED: Members accepted the report. 
 

10 PROGRESS ON ACTIONS RESULTING FROM AUDITS/INSPECTIONS  
 
The Governance Team Leader presented the report. 
 
The Board welcomed the introduction of this report to the Board’s agenda. 
Independent Advisor raised the point that little on Governance was included in the 
Audit plan.  
 
RESOLVED: Members noted the report.  
 

11 COMPLIANCE WITH PENSIONS REGULATOR CODE OF PRACTICE 14  
 
This paper was for assurance purposes. 
 
It was reported that it is hoped that the new performance system will, in due course, 
provide oversight of compliance with The Pensions Regulator’s codes of practice.  
 
RESOLVED: Members noted the report. 
 

12 LOCAL PENSION BOARD MEMBERSHIP & TRAINING UPDATES  
 
This paper was for information only for assurance purposes. 
 
The Board discussed the knowledge assessments and the recent changes in 
membership of the Authority and Board. The Head of Governance reported that 
new members will undertake the knowledge assessment over the coming months.  
The Director reported that no progress has been made on finding an employer 
representative to fill the vacancy on the Board and this will be advertised in the next 
employer bulletin due in October.  
 
RESOLVED: Members noted the report. 
 

13 GOVERNANCE UPDATE  
 
The Head of Governance presented the report. 
 
The key points noted were:  
 

• Pentana Risk Management system due to go live on 24th August.  

• Changes to the appeals process will be launched in late September/early October. 

• Ill Health process is currently under review. 

Page 7



SYPA 

Local Pension Board 
10/08/23 

 

 

RESOLVED: Members noted the report.  
 

14 PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION QUARTERLY REPORT  
 
The Interim Assistant Director – Pensions presented the report. 
 
Key points highlighted:  
 

• Evaluating whether Service Level Agreements (processing times) are fit for purpose 

in the LGPS in 2023. Current SLA targets are 5 days for a number of key processes 

such as retirements and deaths and we are not meeting this. 10 days is common 

practice across the LGPS and seems to be widely accepted by other scheme 

members particularly following trend of continuous growth in workload. 

• Focus groups held with staff to address backlog issues and a capacity plan has 

been produced and is being taken through decision making processes.  

• Debbie Sharp has now been appointed as a permanent Assistant Director – 

Pensions to replace Nigel Keogh (Interim Assistant Director – Pensions) and will 

start in November. 

 
The Board raised several questions including: 
 

• If an increase in the Service Level Agreement would be permanent or temporary 

• If the capacity plan anticipates future rises in volumes 

• Identifying what bottlenecks are causing the backlogs in Pensions Administration 

The Board requested that a project plan which outlined the agreed actions to 
address the service pressures to be brought to the next meeting.  
 
RESOLVED: Members noted and accepted the report. 
 

15 BREACHES, COMPLAINTS AND APPEALS  
 
The Director delivered the report. 
 
Key points highlighted were:  
 

• Section 5.5 in reference to the five transfer cases, the Authority is currently working 

with members to reinstate their benefits due to non-compliance. 

• Overall number of complaints remains low. 

• Cyber Essentials accreditation was achieved this month and currently in the 

interview process to achieve the Cyber Essentials Plus Accreditation.  

The Board congratulated the Authority on its low number of complaints and 
breaches.  
 
Officers assured the Board that they are on target to produce Annual Benefits 
Statements by the end of August.  
 
RESOLVED: Members noted the report. 
 

Page 8



SYPA 

Local Pension Board 
10/08/23 

 

 

16 RISK REGISTER (UPDATE AND ACTIONS )  
 
The Team Leader – Governance delivered the report.  
 
Key points highlighted were:  
 

• CARE re-evaluation date risk can be closed at the next review. 

• Risk P2 linked to the Assistant Director position will reduce further at the next 

review once the permanent appointment is in place. 

• New system Pentana will go live late August, and part of this will focus on the risk 

register. 

The Board raised there was no reference to the backlogs in Pensions 
Administration highlighted in the risk register. Officers indicated that this was to an 
extent covered in other risks but accepted that the issue had reached the stage 
where it should be a separate risk, and this would be reflected in the next review of 
the risk register.  
 
RESOLVED: Members noted the report. 
 

17 SCHEDULING OF LOCAL PENSION BOARD NEXT MEETING AGENDA  
 
The Head of Governance presented the next agenda.  
 
The Board requested that future agendas are structured under broad subject 
headings e.g. Governance, Administration etc.  
 
RESOLVED: Members noted the report.  
 

18 PRIVATE PAPERS FROM AUTHORITY MEETING HELD ON 8TH JUNE 2023  
 
The Board discussed a confidential paper which had been considered by the 
Authority on the status of contract with Civica for the Pensions Administration 
system.  
 
RESOLVED: Members noted the paper and the course of action agreed by the 
Authority.  
 

19 LOCAL PENSION BOARD ACTION TRACKER  
 
 
 
 
CHAIR 

 
 

 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Local Pension Board – Action Tracker 

 

Meeting 
Date 

Agenda 
Item 

Agreed Action Responsible 
Officer  

Status Update 

10 August 
2023 

8 Reflect 
recommendations 
from the Board in 
the Constitution 
presented to the 
Authority for 
approval. 

Director/Head of 
Governance  

Open Revisions 
were 
completed in 
the final 
version 
issued to the 
Authority on 
07 
September 
and 
approved, 
subject to 
the ongoing 
request of 
revision to 
request 3-
year 
membership 
cycles. 
Waiting on 
the update 
from the 
Deputy Clerk   

10 August 
2023 

9 Share draft 
response on the 
consultation of 
future investments 
with the Board at the 
same time it is 
circulated to the 
members of the 
Authority.  

Director Open Complete 
and further 
information 
provided at 
this meeting 

10 August 
2023 

10  More areas of 
governance to be 
included on 2024-
2025 Audit plan. 

Head of 
Governance  

Open Closed it will 
be 
incorporated 
into the Audit 
Plan 2024/25 

10 August 
2023 

12 Employer 
representative 
vacancy to be 
advertised in the 
next employer 
bulletin.  

Director Open  Vacancy 
advertised in 
employer 
newsletter.  

10 August 
2023 

13 Appointments 
coming to an end in 
the next 6-12months 
to be brought to the 
board.  

Head of 
Governance  

Open Closed, 
these will be 
brought to 
the board on 
15 February 

Page 11

Appendix A



2025 
meeting 

10 August 
2023 

13 Present Pentana 
Dummy report to 
LPB in the new 
year. 

Head of 
Governance  

Open Ongoing as 
advised, this 
will be 
presented in 
the New 
Year to the 
board. 
Pentana 
went live on 
24 August as 
scheduled. 

10 August 
2023 

14 Project Plan which 
outlines the agreed 
actions to address 
the service 
pressures to be 
brought to the board 
at the next meeting.  

Interim Assistant 
Director - 
Pensions 

Open  

10 August 
2023 

14 Request the 
Authority  
attempts to provide 
a  
shorter, more 
succinct  
report on pensions  
administration for 
future  
meetings. 

Interim Assistant 
Director - 
Pensions 

Open  

10 August 
2023 

16 SMT to include 
backlogs on risk 
register more 
explicitly.  

Director Open In progress 

10 Au
[...]
funds this is in a minority of cases and the focus is 
always on the larger investments. In general the Authority does not take up seats on 
fund advisory committees which tend to be available for larger investors, although we 
have recently done so for a renewable energy fund where both SYPA and Border to 
Coast are investing with the Fund Manager so there is a wider benefit to the 
Partnership from this. The results of this work are fed into the regular investment 
reports to the Authority and if there are particular issues with an individual fund it would 
be discussed at an Investment Advisory Panel meeting as the two independent 
advisers have a depth of knowledge of private markets which can be helpful in 
understanding how to deal with any issues which are beyond the experience of the 
team. 

 

5.7 The overall investment process has evolved since the institution of pooling in 2018 and 
continues to do so. The work currently being undertaken is designed to make sure that 
the process is robust and less dependent on any single individual in what is a very 
small team and the Board are invited to comment on the process.  

 

6 Implications 

6.1 The proposals outlined in this report have the following implications: 

 

Page 99



 

Financial  None directly 

Human Resources None 

ICT None 

Legal None 

Procurement None 

 

 

George Graham 

Director 

Background Papers 

Document Place of Inspection 

  

 

 

Page 100



 

 

 

Subject Decisions Taken 
Between Meetings of the 
Authority 

Status For Publication  

Report to Local Pension Board Date 09 November 2023 

Report of Head of Governance 

Equality 
Impact 
Assessment 

Not Required Attached No 

Contact 
Officer 

Jo Stone 
Head of Governance 

Phone 01226 666418 

E Mail jstone@sypa.org.uk  

 
 

1 Purpose of the Report 

1.1 To update LPB on the decisions reported to the most recent Authority that were taken 
as a matter of urgency between Authority meetings. 

__________________________
[...]
 projects and 
potential inability to address 
certain technical issues.

Director Interim management arrangements involving the whole of the Senior Management 
and other managers making best use of available capacity
Identification and prioritisation of key projects

12 P=H
I=M

9 P=M
I=M

Appointment of an interim Senior Manager focussed on delivering key pieces of 
work

Set up and deliver a robust recruitment process as soon as practical including 
use of executive search

Comment 21/08/2023:
 A permanent appointment to the vacancy has been made and the successful 
candidate will be in post in November.
Further potential actions to address the deficits in technical knowledge have 
been identified and will be presented to elected members for discussion over 
the Autumn. At this stage it is not felt appropriate to reduce the score although 
some reduction is likely later in the year.

Director 21/08/2023

P
age 112



 
                                                                                                                   

Agenda Item  

Subject Local Pension Board 
Budget 2024/25 

Status For Publication 
 

Report to Local Pension Board Date 9 November 2023 

Report of Director 
and 
Chief Finance Officer 

Equality 
Impact 
Assessment 

Not Required Attached No 

Contact 
Officer 

Gillian Taberner 
AD – Resources & Chief 
Finance Officer 

Phone 01226 666420 

E Mail gtaberner@sypa.org.uk 

 

1 Purpose of the Report 

1.1 To receive the Board’s proposed budget for 2024/25 and provide any comments prior 
to recommending the draft budget to the Authority for approval as part of the overall 
budget. 

_________________________________________________________________________ 

2 Recommendations 

2.1 Members are recommended to: 

a. Receive and comment on the proposed 2024/25 LPB budget of £38,200. 

b. Recommend the draft LPB budget to the Authority for its approval as part of 
the Authority’s overall budget. 

_______________________________________
[...]
 the addition of the budget for LPB Member Allowances of £18,700 
– based on assumptions of the number of members in receipt of the allowance and an 
allowance for inflation of up to 3%. The allowance rates are increased with reference 
to any nationally agreed pay award for Local Government. 

5.7 The budget amounts proposed for running costs and travel expenses are based on the 
anticipated costs for the year ahead taking account of recent experience and numbers 
of meetings and events likely to be scheduled.  

5.8 The training budget is being proposed at an amount that will be sufficient for continuing 
costs relating to LOLA and Knowledge Assessments, as well as providing for individual 
places on suitable external courses and any in-house bespoke courses / seminars 
within a reasonable limit of numbers each year to balance cost and benefit and ensure 
appropriate value for money. 

5.9 The budget for Independent Adviser fees in 2024/25 includes estimated inflationary 
uplift, estimated expenses and potential additional services. 

5.10 Members of the Board are invited to comment on the draft budget and frame a 
recommendation to the Authority for consideration at its meeting on 8 February 2024. 

 

6 Implications 

6.1 The proposals outlined in this report have the following implications: 

Financial  As set out in the body of the report 

Human Resources None 

ICT None 

Legal None 

Procurement None 

 

George Graham  Gillian Taberner 

Director   Assistant Director – Resources & Chief Finance Officer 

 

Background Papers 

Document Place of Inspection 

- - 

 

Page 115



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 1 of 13 

 
Agenda Item  

 

Subject Quarterly 
Administration 
Update Quarter 2 
2023-24 

Status For Publication  

Report to Local Pension Board Date 27/10/23  

Report of Interim Assistant Director - Pensions  

Equality 
Impact 
Assessment 

Not Required Attached N/a  

Contact 
Officer 

Nigel Keogh – 
Interim Assistant 
Direct
[...]



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 177

Appendix A
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 219

Agenda Annex
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 223

Appendix A
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 265

Appendix B
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the meeting held on 10/08/2023 and Actions and Matters Arising
	LocalPensionBoardActionTracker

	7 Review of Annual Report
	LPB Nov 23 - Review of Annual Report - Appendix A
	FOREWORD
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
	CONTENTS
	CHAPTER 1: BACKGROUND AND STATUS
	BACKGROUND
	STATUS
	STATUTORY REQUIREMENTS

	CHAPTER 2: PUBLICATION OF ANNUAL REPORTS
	MANNER OF PUBLICATION
	TIMING OF PUBLICATION
	AUTHORISATION

	CHAPTER 3: THE GUIDANCE
	INTRODUCTION
	A: OVERALL FUND MANAGEMENT 
	B: FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE
	C: INVESTMENT POLICY AND PERFORMANCE REPORT
	D: SCHEME ADMINISTRATION
	E: ACTUARIAL REPORT ON FUNDS
	F: GOVERNANCE 
	G: FUND ACCOUNT, NET ASSETS STATEMENT AND NOTES
	H: ASSET POOLS (ENGLAND AND WALES)
	I: PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION STRATEGY REPORT
	J: FUNDING STRATEGY STATEMENT
	K: INVESTMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT (ENGLAND AND WALES) OR STATEMENT OF INVESTMENT PRINCIPLES (SCOTLAND)
	L: COMMUNICATIONS POLICY STATEMENT
	M: EXTERNAL AUDIT OPINION
	N: OTHER MATERIAL

	ANNEX 1: ANNUAL REPORT CHECKLIST
	ANNEX 2: SCHEME ADMINISTRATION
	ANNEX 3: POST POOL REPORTING 
	FREQUENTLY ASKED QUESTIONS


	8 Border to Coast Pooling consultation Update
	LPB Nov 23 - Investment Consultation Update - Appendix A

	9 Update on internal process for investments
	10 Authority/Governance recent meetings and decisions including progress on actions from audits/inspections actuarial matters
	11 Risk Register (Update and Actions)
	20231109 RiskRegsterUpdate AppendixA

	12 Local Pensions Board Budget Setting
	13 Quarterly Performance Indicators
	Appendix A - LPB Nov 23 - Administration report Q2 2023-24
	Appendix B - Employer queries

	15 Data Quality, Improvement Plans and Progress Updates
	LPB Nov 23 - Action Plan, Data Quality and Performance standards review update Q2 2023-24 Appendix A
	LPB Nov 23 - Action Plan, Data Quality and Performance standards review update Q2 2023-24 Appendix B
	LPB Nov 23 - Action Plan, Data Quality and Performance standards review update Q2 2023-24 Appendix C
	LPB Nov 23 - Action Plan, Data Quality and Performance standards review update Q2 2023-24 Appendix D
	LPB Nov 23 - Action Plan, Data Quality and Performance standards review update Q2 2023-24 Appendix E

	16 Breaches, Complaints and Appeals
	17 Border to Coast Annual Review
	LPB Nov 23 - Border to Coast Annual Review Appendix A

	 Papers from September Authority Meeting
	Auth Sept 23 Part2 Annual Review of Border to Coast Appendix A
	Auth Sept 23 Advisers Appraisal Part2




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 

SOUTH YORKSHIRE PENSIONS AUTHORITY 
 
LOCAL PENSION BOARD  
 
9 NOVEMBER 2023 
 
 
PRESENT:   

 
 D Gawthorpe (Unite), A Gregory (Scheme Member 

Representative), N Gregory (Academy Representative), 
R Nurennabi (Sheffield Hallam University), Councillor 
K Richardson (Barnsley MBC), Councillor Hoddinott 
(Rotherham MBC) and D Webster (Scheme Member 
Representative) 
 

 Officers:  G Graham (Director), Keogh (Interim Assistant 
Director - Pensions), J Stone (Head of Governance), Ghuman 
(Deputy Clerk BMBC), A Palmer (Team Leader - Governance), 
Knowles and D Sharp (Assistant Director - Pensions) 
 

 C Scott (Independent Advisor to the Board) 
  

 Apologies for absence were received from G Warwick and 
N Doolan-Hamer 
 

1 WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. Apologies noted as above. 
 

2 ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Director introduced Debbie Sharp to the board who has started in post this 
week as the new Assistant Director – Pensions. 
 
The Director also informed the Board that Nigel Keogh (Interim Assistant Director – 
Pensions) will be leaving the business today and thanked him for all the work he 
had produced during his time with the Authority. 
 

3 URGENT ITEMS  
 
None 
 

4 ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
Item 17 – Border to Coast Annual Review deals with the judgements on commercial 
relations and is to be dealt with in private. 
 
Appendices to the Admin Improvement Report are also private as this is still subject 
to consultation with staff and the trade unions but the principles can be discussed in 
public.  



SYPA 

Local Pension Board 
9/11/23 

 

 

 
5 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Clare Scott declared that she is also an advisor to the Cumbria Pension Fund who 
are also a Shareholder to Border to Coast. 
 

6 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 10/08/2023 AND ACTIONS AND 
MATTERS ARISING  
 
The Minutes were agreed by the Board.  
 
The Action tracker was also reviewed, and the following changes have been 
updated:  

• Informal consultations have been undertaken and councillor appointments are 

confirmed to be 3 years for members in place currently. This will be communicated 

to the district councils and any necessary paperwork will be completed by the 

Authority alongside this being published on the website. 

• Action I3 will be planned for a future meeting as work on Pentana is still ongoing.  

Action - The Board requested that all actions from previous LPB meetings this year 
are backdated on the tracker together with any actions from the effectiveness 
review and that actions are left open until they have been closed off and carried 
into the next meeting.  
 

7 REVIEW OF ANNUAL REPORT  
 
The Director presented the report and asked the Board to consider it and make 
recommendations to improve the presentation of the report and its compliance with 
relevant guidance. 
 
The Board made the below recommendations to the Authority:  

• The Annual report is shared with the Board to review so they can ensure it meets 

relevant legal requirements and to provide assurance before it goes to the Audit & 

Governance Committee.  

• The Board have a view of the calendar of production for the Annual Report. 

• The Report contains less on Responsible Investment.  

• A summary of the Annual Report could make it easier for members to understand. 

Action – Member Training on page 99 of the Annual report indicates some 
members have not completed LGPS training despite completing it, this needs to be 
updated to reflect this. 
 
RESOLVED: Members noted and accepted the report. 
 

8 BORDER TO COAST POOLING CONSULTATION UPDATE  
 
The Director provided the Board with an update on the Investment Consultation. 
This was the final response, following the draft response which was circulated at 
the August meeting. 
 



SYPA 

Local Pension Board 
9/11/23 

 

 

This was accompanied by the responses from the Scheme Advisory Board and the 
Border to Coast Joint Committee.  
 
The Director explained that the Chancellor is expected to mention this in the 
autumn statement. 
 
RESOLVED: Members noted the content of the report. 
 

9 UPDATE ON INTERNAL PROCESS FOR INVESTMENTS  
 
The Director presented an update on the Authority’s investment process.   
The Key Points to note were:  
 

• Most effort is focused on improving the oversight process in the next 18 months as 

the Assistant Director – Investments will retire, and the Authority needs to ensure 

her knowledge is passed onto the team. 

• The Investment Manager who was appointed in post earlier this year is taking some 

of this risk away and this is working successfully so far. 

• A proposal will be brought to the Authority in the new year to set out the process of 

how the Authority will replace the Assistant Director – Investments upon retirement. 

In a response to a question officers explained that the processes around 
investment and engagement with Border to Coast were audited on a periodic basis. 
 
An independent governance review is also scheduled for Q1 2024. 
 
RESOLVED: Members noted and accepted the report. 
 

10 AUTHORITY/GOVERNANCE RECENT MEETINGS AND DECISIONS INCLUDING 
PROGRESS ON ACTIONS FROM AUDITS/INSPECTIONS ACTUARIAL 
MATTERS  
 
The Head of Governance presented the report which highlighted the decisions that 
were taken as a matter of urgency between Authority meetings.  
Key points to note:  

• Section 5.2 of the report details one decision which was made since the last 

meeting, at the Border to Coast Annual Meeting where SYPA was appointed as a 

shareholder of Border to Coast Limited. Consultation was undertaken with the Chair 

and the Director, and both approved the resolutions in section 5.3. 

The Board commented that the purpose of this agenda item was to consider all 
decisions of the Authority, not solely those taken between meetings.  
Action – The Board requested that future reports include all decisions that were 
made at recent Authority meetings.  
RESOLVED: Members noted the update of decisions taken.  
 

11 RISK REGISTER (UPDATE AND ACTIONS)  
 
The Governance Team Leader delivered the report. This was a standard risk report 
update following the latest version being reviewed by the Authority in September as 
part of Corporate Performance review. 



SYPA 

Local Pension Board 
9/11/23 

 

 

The following changes have been made to the Risk Register:   
• O5 was successfully completed and has now been removed from the risk register. 

• O6 was added as a new risk following an action from the last LPB meeting.  

Internal Meetings have been scheduled to review each risk and this will be reported 
to the Authority in December.  
The Board queried G3 (Breakdown of the Control Environment) as to if this risk 
should be scored higher. The Head of Finance informed the Board that interim 
measures have been set up internally in conjunction with the internal audit team to 
provide assurance that we are compliant. As part of the custodian tender, we are 
working on a replacement for the investment accounting system this will be part of 
the service. In the interim the spreadsheet we are using is working well therefore 
not increasing the risk, and by having this as part of the custodian procurement this 
will significantly reduce the risk. 
RESOLVED: Members noted the report.  
 

12 LOCAL PENSIONS BOARD BUDGET SETTING  
 
The Head of Finance delivered the report on the Local Pension Board’s proposed 
budget for 2023/24. Members were recommended to: 
 

a. Receive and comment on the proposed 2024/25 LPB budget of £38,200. 

b. Recommend the draft LPB budget to the Authority for its approval as part of the 

Authority’s overall budget.  

The main change is the addition of the budget for LPB Member Allowances of 
£18,700 based on assumptions of the number of members in receipt of allowances 
and an allowance for inflation of up to 3%. 
 
The Board challenged the budget as it appears low. However, the Head of Finance 
assured the Board that this was realistic.  
 
RESOLVED: Members noted and accepted the report. 
 

13 QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS  
 
The Interim Assistant Director – Pensions presented the report which incorporated 
item 14 dealing with satisfaction surveys. 
 
The key points to note were:  
 

• Achieved 100% on Annual Benefit Statements issued by the statutory deadline and 

improvement on the number of Pension Savings Statements issued. 

• Customer service satisfaction remains high, and complaints remain low. 

• No improvement has yet been made on meeting SLA’s for retirement and death 

cases. However, the action plan seeks to provide solutions to these and will also 

help reduce backlogs. 

• The McCloud project is now past the legal implementation date. The Authority are 

in the process of installing the necessary software however CIVICA have reported 

27 outstanding issues for testing which are complex but hope to have these fixed by 

the end of the month for testing. Once affected members can be identified, 



SYPA 

Local Pension Board 
9/11/23 

 

 

calculation work can commence but it is not possible to confirm timescales at this 

stage.  

The Board queried a higher number of staff turnover this quarter. The Authority 
assured the Board this is due to staff retirements and is not a cause for concern. 
 
Action – The Board would like to see more detail on the backlog issues at the next 
meeting to provide context and give assurance to the board. 
 
Action – The Board requested the Authority attempts to provide a shorter, more 
succinct report on pensions administration for future meetings.  
 
RESOLVED – Members noted and accepted the report. 
 

14 DATA QUALITY, IMPROVEMENT PLANS AND PROGRESS UPDATES  
 
The Interim Assistant Director – Pensions presented the report. 
The report highlighted how the Authority are looking to improve administrative 
performance to reduce the backlogs and manage caseloads more effectively. 
The Key Points to note are:  

• To deliver on these improvements resourcing will have the biggest impact. Staff 

have been consulted on the proposed Pensions Admin restructure which has been 

well received. 

• Increasing staffing resource will allow the Authority to focus on delivering training 

and effectively upskilling staff, and then focus on engagement with employers to 

receive better quality data in the first instance.  

• A data improvement plan so the Authority can direct resources where necessary to 

make process improvements. 

RESOLVED: Members noted the report. 
 

15 BREACHES, COMPLAINTS AND APPEALS  
 
The Director delivered the report.  
 
The key points to note were:  
 

• One Stage 1 appeal has been dealt with and learning has come from this to ensure 

this would be better dealt with in future. 

• Breaches have been reported, all of which were human error and the report outlines 

the action taken and additional controls put in place. 

• The number of complaints remains low and in line with previous quarters. 

• The Authority have experienced 8 Cyber Security incidents this quarter, 6 of which 

were genuine. All of these cases were reported by staff and no action was taken 

which could have led to an increase in risk. This shows the training and awareness 

providing to staff is having an effect.  

Action – Discuss persistent and vexatious complaints at next LPB meeting. 
 
Action – ICT Infrastructure Manager to attend the next LPB to educate members 
on the Cyber Security measures we have in place at the Authority. 



SYPA 

Local Pension Board 
9/11/23 

 

 

 
RESOLVED:  Members noted the report. 
 

16 BORDER TO COAST ANNUAL REVIEW  
 
The Board discussed the Border to Coast Annual Review which deals with the 
judgements on commercial relations.  
 
RESOLVED: Members noted the paper.  
 
 
CHAIR 

 
 

 
 


